

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2012 JUL -5 PM 1:28
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY C
DEPUTY

No. 42703-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

ERIKA HARDY,

Appellant,

v.

FRED MEYER STORES, INC.,

Respondant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF TO BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES

Karla E. Rood, WSBA# 42091
Vail/Cross & Associates
819 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
P.O. Box 5707
Tacoma, WA 98415-0707
(253) 383-8770
Attorney for Erika Hardy

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
I. ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS	1
A. MS. HARDY HAS PROPERLY RAISED AND ARGUED THE RES JUDICATA EFFECT OF THE UNAPPEALED DEPARTMENT ORDER DATED JUNE 22, 2004 TO THE DOCTRINE OF RES JUDICATA	1
B. THE DEPARTMENT ORDER DATED JUNE 22, 2004 ALLOWING MS. HARDY’S CLAIM FOR BILATERAL SHOULDER CONDITIONS IS FINAL AND BINDING AND SUBJECT TO THE DOCTRINE OF RES JUDICATA.....	4
C. A REMAND OF THIS CASE BACK TO THE DEPARTMENT IS PROPER.....	9
II. CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. Table of Cases

Washington Cases

<i>Alverado v. WPPSS</i> , 111 Wn.2d 424, 430, 759 P.2d 427 (1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1004, 109 S. Ct. 1637, 104 L. Ed.2d 153 (1989).....	3
<i>Belnap v. Boeing</i> , 64 Wn. App. 212, 223, 823 P.2d 528 (1992).....	3
<i>Chavez v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 129 Wn. App. 236, 239-40, 118 P.3d 392 (2005).....	4

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Falk v. Keene Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 645, 659, 782 P.2d 974 (1989).....	3
<i>Lindquist v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 184 Wash. 194, 196, 50 P.2d 46 (1935).....	7
<i>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 759, 763, 887 P.2d 898 (1995).....	4
<i>King v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 12 Wn. App. 1, 4, 528 P.2d 271 (1974).....	5
<i>Marley v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 537, 866 P.2d 189 (1994).....	4
<i>Spomsak v. Criton Technologies/Heath Tecna, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 84, 93, 52 P.3d 43 (2002).....	5

B. Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code § 51.08.100	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.08.140	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.32.010.....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.32.180	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.52.104.....	1, 3
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.52.115	2, 9
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.52.104	9

C. Court Rules

Washington Rules of Appellate Procedure 12.1(b)	3
---	---

I. ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS

A. MS. HARDY HAS PROPERLY RAISED AND ARGUED THE RES JUDICATA EFFECT OF THE UNAPPEALED DEPARTMENT ORDER DATED JUNE 22, 2004
